

No. S230051

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO

Respondent.

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,

Real Parties in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 23 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**REAL PARTIES LEE SULLIVAN AND DERRICK HUNTER'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AS ORDERED BY THE COURT
ON DECEMBER 21, 2016**

From the Published Opinion of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five, No. A144315

San Francisco San Francisco Superior Court Nos. 13035657,
13035658.) The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge, Dept. 22

JANELLE E. CAYWOOD
(CBN: 189980)
3223 Webster Street
San Francisco CA, 94123
Tel. (415) 370-2673
Fax. (888) 263-0456
Email: janelle@caywoodlaw.com
Attorney for Real Party
Lee Sullivan

SUSAN B. KAPLAN
(CBN: 57445)
214 Duboce Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel. (415) 271-5944
Fax. (510) 524-1657
Email: sbkapl@yahoo.com
Attorney for Real Party
Lee Sullivan

JOSE PERICLES UMALI (CBN: 118434)
507 Polk Street, Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel. (415) 398-5750, Fax (415) 771-6734
Email: umali-law@att.net,
Attorney for Real Party Derrick Hunter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. SOCIAL MEDIA POSTS MADE PUBLIC WHEN PUBLISHED ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE SCA AND MUST BE DISCLOSED PRIOR TO TRIAL WHEN SUBPOENAED. SOCIAL MEDIA POSTS AND PRIVATE MESSAGES THAT ARE SUBJECT TO THE SCA, MUST BE PRODUCED TO SUPERIOR COURTS FOR AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW PURSUANT TO <i>PENNSYLVANIA v. RICHIE AND DAVIS v. ALASKA</i> , UPON A SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE, TO DETERMINE IF RECORDS SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO THE DEFENDANTS TO PRESERVE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE, TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND TO CROSS-EXAMINE ADVERSE WITNESSES	1
A. <u>Reneesha Lee and Joaquan Rice’s Public Posts on Twitter, Instagram, and Facebook Should Be Produced Prior to Trial Because Electronic Information Configured to Public at the Time of Posting Does Not Fall Within the Ambit of the SCA</u>	1
B. <u>Social Media Posts to “Friends”, “Friends of Friends”, or “Followers” are Essentially Public Posts and Should Be Exempted from the SCA Because the User Has No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Posts Sent to the Masses</u>	7
C. <u>Because 18 U.S.C § 2702 is Not an Absolute Bar to the Dissemination of Private Electronic Records, the United States Constitution Mandates that the SCA Yield if the Records Sought Are Necessary For a Fair Trial</u>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chaney v. Fayette County Pub. School</i> (2013) 977 F.Supp 2d 130810
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2010) 717 F.Supp. 2d. 965.....	11,12,14
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	18,19
<i>Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp</i> (D.N.J 2013) 961 F.Supp.2d. 659.....	11,12, 14
<i>Fawcett v. Altieri</i> (Supp. 2013) 960 N.Y.S. 2d 592.....	9
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> (6 th Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 325	9
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.,</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 302 F.3d 868	5
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwall</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 364.....	11
<i>Patterson v. Turner Construction Company</i> (1 st Dept. 2011) 88 A.D. 3d 931	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39	16,17,18
<i>People v. Harris</i> (Crim. Ct. N.Y. 2012.) 949 N.Y.S. 2d 590	5
<i>People v. Superior Court (Moore)</i> (1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 1202.....	11.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Snow v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , (11 th Cir 2006) 450 F.3d 1314	4,5
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> (2d Cir. 2004) 369 F.3d 173	8,9
<i>United States v. Meregildo</i> (2012) 883 F.Supp 523.....	9,10
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> (11 th Cir. 2003) 318 F.3d 1039.....	12
<i>Viacom Int'l v. YouTube Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y 2008) 253 F.R.D. 256.....	3, 14
 Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510	3
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g).....	4,5,12
18 U.S.C. § 2702	passim
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647, (1986).....	3
Sen. Report No. 99-541, (1986).....	2
131 Cong. Rec. S11790-03 (1985).....	3
131 Cong. Rec. E4128 (1985)	3
132 Cong. Rec. H4039, (1986)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Articles

Edwards, Ben. J.; *The Lost Civilization of Dial-Up Bulletin Board Systems*, *The Atlantic*, Nov, 4, 2016.....13

Zwillinger, Marc J., Genetski, Christian S.; *Criminal Discovery of Internet Communications Under the Stored Communications Act: It's Not a Level Playing Field*, *Journal of Criminal Law and Criminology*, Northwestern University School of Law, Vol. 97, No. 2, 2007.....2, 20,21
